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BEFORE THE IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
 
1920 S.E. HULSIZER
 

ANKENY, IOWA
 

INRE: 

Ross W. Wiebold 
Salesperson (836189) 

Skogman Realty . 
411-1st Avenue SE, Ste. 500 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405 

Respondent. 
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) CASE NUMBER: 09-297 I.
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) COMBINED STATEMENT OF 
I·) CHARGES, INFORMAL 

) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, I 
I) AND CONSENT, ORDER IN A 

) DISCIPLINARY CASE I 
I) I 

)
I 

l. 
I 
IThe IowaReal Estate Commission (Commission) and Ross W. Wiebold (Respondent) 

enter intothis Combined StatementofCharges, Informal SettlementAgreement, and Consent 
Order in a Disciplinary Case (Order) pursuant to Iowa Code Sections 17A.I0(1) and 272C.3(4) 

I(2009). 

1. The Commissionissued the Respondent real estate salesperson licensenumber I 
836189on June 13, 1995. Respondent's license is current and in full force and effect through 

i 

December 31,2012. At all times relevantto this matter, the Respondent was a licensedreal 
estate salesperson assigned to Skogman Realty Co., a licensedreal estate firm, licensenumber 
F01272located in Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 

2. The Commissionhas jurisdictionof this disciplinary matterpursuantto IowaCode 
chapters 17A, 272C, and 543B (2009). Licenses issued by the Commission are subjectto the 
laws of the Stateof Iowa and to the administrative rules ofthe Commission. 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

COUNT I 

3. The Respondent is chargedwith failing to comply with the mandatory errors and 
omissionsinsurance requirement in violation of Iowa Code sections 543B.29(1)(c), 543B.47(1), 
543B.47(6) (2009)and 193E Iowa Administrative Code sections 18.2(5), 18.14(5)(s), 19.6(5)& 
(6). 

CIRCUMSTANCES 

4. InNovember of2009, the Respondent was sent an audit for his mandatoryerrors and 
omissionsinsurancecoverage. 

5. The Respondent failed to obtainhis errorsand omission insurancefor 2009 and could 
thereforenot provide proof of insurance coverageto the Commission for the current policy 
period. 
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

6. Without admissionof wrongdoingor guilt, the Respondent agrees to resolvethe� 
charge with an Informal SettlementAgreement.� 

7. Respondentacknowledges that he has a right to receivenotice of the above-stated 
charges and to request a hearing before the Commissionon the merits of the charges. By freely 
and voluntarilyentering into this Order, the Respondent waives his right to notice and a hearing 
and all attendant rights, includingthe right to seekjudicial review. This Order constitutes 
discipline against the Respondent, and is the final agencyorder in this contested case pursuantto 
Iowa Code section 17A.I 0 and 193 Iowa Administrative Code 7.4. 

8. Respondentagrees that the State's attorneyand/or Commissionstaffmay presentthis 
Order to the Commissionand may have expartecommunications with the Commissionwhile 
presenting it. Respondentwaives any right ofnotice ofthis meeting or any right that the 
Respondent might have to participate in the discussionofthis Order among the Commission, the 
Commission staff and the State's attorney. 

9. This Order shall be part of the permanent record ofRespondentand shall be 
considered by the Commission in determining the nature and severity of any future disciplinary 
action to be imposed in the event ofany future violationsofthe laws and rules governingthe 
practice ofreal estate by the Respondent. 

10. Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be prima facie evidence ofa 
violation of Iowa Code sections 543B.29(1)(c),543B.34(2) and 272C.3(2)(a) (2009) and shall be 
grounds for further disciplinaryaction. However, no action may be taken against the Respondent. 
for violations ofthis Order without a hearing, or waiver of hearing. 

11. This Order is not binding on the Iowa Real Estate Commission until it has been 
formallyapproved by a-majorityofthe Commissionmembers. 

(a)� In the event that this Order is rejectedby the Commission it shall be of 
no force or effect to either party, and it shall not be admissible for any 
purpose in further proceedings in this matter. 

. (b) If the Commission approves this Order, it shall fully dispose of all issues 
in this case. 

12. Upon acceptance by both the Commissionand Respondent, this Combined Statement 
ofCharges, Informal Settlement and Consent Order shallbe a public record available for . 
inspection and copying in its entirety in accordance with the requirements ofIowa Code 
.chapter22 (2009). 

Page 2 of4 

I 

I 

,. 

I� 



3 

09-297 
Ross W. Wiebold 

CONSENT ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

13. REPRIMAND. Pursuantto 193E IowaAdministrative Codesection 18.14(1)0), the 
Respondent is reprimanded. 

14. CIVIL PENALTY. The Respondent shallpay a civil penaltyto the Commission in 
the amount of$I,OOO no later than 180 calendar days after acceptance ofthis Orderby the 
Commission. The civil penaltymust comeundera cover letter addressed to the Commission's 
Executive Officerand refer to case 09-297. 

15. FUTURECOMPLIANCE. TheRespondent shall at all futuretimes fully and 
promptlycomplywith all pertinentOrdersof the Commission and the statutes and Commission 
rules regulating the practice ofreal estate. 

WHEREFORE, the terms ofthis Combined Statement ofCharges, Informal Settlement 
Agreement, and Consent Order are agreedto and acceptedby the IowaReal EstateCommission 
and the Respondent. 

FOR THE RESPONDENT: 

VO~qntari.ilyagreed to and accepted byRossW. Wiebold on this II dayof 
__6~~~ ,2010. 

By: RossW. Wiebold, Respondent 

Stateof ItXJCc. ) 
County of L:l'\ ........ )� 

Signed and swornto beforeme on this i/ day of_4_~~h "2010,by 

Notary Public, ~tat~ OfIQwa ,.� 
Printed Name: Roher ·t fV\ HacJ<~y
 
My Commission Expires: eSe-of. ID I"'<b i (� 
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FOR THE COMMISSION:� i 

t 

Vol\lDtarilyagreedjo and accepted by the IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION on 
this 2:f'dayof ;-~/~J ,2010. 
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